

City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

File Created: 11/21/2018

Master

File Number: O-1819-20

File ID: O-1819-20 Type: Zoning Ordinance Status: Non-Consent Items

Version: 1 Reference: Item 32 In Control: City Council

Department: Planning and

Community
Development
Department

File Name: Don-Amy Stevens PUD Final Action:

Cost:

Title: CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE O-1819-20 UPON SECOND AND FINAL READING: AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AMENDING SECTION 460 OF CHAPTER 22 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NORMAN SO AS TO REMOVE PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION FOURTEEN (14), TOWNSHIP EIGHT (8) NORTH, RANGE TWO (2) WEST OF THE INDIAN MERIDIAN, TO NORMAN, CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, FROM THE A-2, RURAL AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT, AND PLACE SAME IN THE PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY THEREOF. (4131 36TH AVENUE S.E.)

| Notes: | ACTION NEEDED: by section. | Motion to adopt or reject Ordinance O-1819-20 upon Second Reading sec | tior |
|--------|----------------------------|---|------|
| | ACTION TAKEN: | | |
| | ACTION NEEDED: whole. | Motion to adopt or reject Ordinance O-1819-20 upon Final Reading as | s a |
| | ACTION TAKEN: | | |

Agenda Date: 01/22/2019

Agenda Number: 32

Attachments: O-1819-20, Location Map, Staff Report, PUD Narrative

with Exhibits, Pre-Development Summary, 12-13-18

PC Minutes Excerpt

Project Manager: Wayne Stenis, Planner

Entered by: rone.tromble@normanok.gov Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

| Ver- sion: | Acting Body: | Date: | Action: | Sent To: | Due Date: | Return Result: Date: |
|---------------|---------------------|------------|--|--------------|------------|-------------------------|
| 1 | Planning Commission | 12/13/2018 | Recommended for Adoption at a subsequent City Council Meeting | City Council | 01/08/2019 | Pass |

Action Text: A motion was made by Sherrer, seconded by Williford, that this Zoning Ordinance be Recommended

for Adoption at a subsequent City Council Meeting to the City Council, due back on 1/8/2019. The

motion carried by the following vote:

1 City Council 01/08/2019 Introduced and Pass

adopted on First Reading by title only

Action Text: That this Zoning Ordinance be Introduced and adopted on First Reading by title only. by consent roll

call

Text of Legislative File O-1819-20

Body

<u>SYNOPSIS</u>: The applicants, Don and Amy Stevens, are requesting to rezone from A-2, Rural Agricultural District, to PUD, Planned Unit Development to allow for construction of an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) consisting of approximately 797 square feet.

The applicants want to provide living accommodations, including separate cooking facilities, for aging family members but cannot do so legally under the existing A-2, Rural Agricultural District as it does not allow for separate cooking facilities/two kitchens on one tract; therefore, the applicants are submitting a PUD, Planned Unit Development Narrative outlining the allowed uses on the site.

ANALYSIS: The particulars of this PUD include:

- 1. USE: Construction of an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) that will be secondary to the main house, allowing for aging parents to live on-site. The ADU will have separate cooking facilities allowing the residents as much independence as possible. The PUD Narrative states uses allowed shall be those permitted in the A-2, Rural Agricultural District and the ADU.
- 2. OPEN SPACE: This property is approximately 5 acres with an existing home and barn/accessory outbuilding, the open space area is more than adequate for this area.
- 3. PARKING: The plan is to have additional garage parking for the ADU but not finalized at this point. There is a garage attached to the main house with adequate paving associated with the drive to accommodate any additional parking needed for the related family members.

ALTERNATIVES/ISSUES:

- <u>IMPACTS</u> The applicants request for a PUD to allow the addition of an ADU allowing family members to live in close proximity to those providing care is appropriate. This area of Norman is made up of large acreage developments and across 36th Avenue SW, to the west and to the south of this proposal is the area of the recently adopted Destin Landing PUD, a 760-acre mixed use development.
- ACCESS The existing access is on 36th Avenue SE, this is the only allowed access under this PUD.
- <u>SITE PLAN</u> This site is located in the southern portion of the city limits of Norman. The site plan submitted with the application establishes the location of the ADU behind the existing house meeting the required setbacks.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS:

- PARK BOARD Park land dedication is not required but community parkland fees will be attached to the building permit.
- <u>PUBLIC WORKS</u> This tract is part of the Norman Rural Certificate of Survey, Cedar Springs Estates. The site is on well and septic, no public infrastructure is required. The existing access on 36th Avenue

will be a shared access; there will be no additional access from 36th Avenue granted as part of this application._

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: This request for a PUD, for the addition of an ADU, on this 5-acre tract is supported and staff recommends approval of Ordinance O-1819-20.

Planning Commission, at their meeting of December 13, 2018, recommended adoption of Ordinance O-1819-20 by a vote of 8-0.